The issues jointly submitted to the panel were the amounts of compensatory and 
punitive damages caused by the impaired/reckless driving of an underinsured 
motorist from the automobile crash on Interstate 25. The amount of Plaintiffs Sants’ 
damages awarded from the arbitration proceedings are $2,250,000 (two million two 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars). 

Doc. 1-1 at 160. Thus, Plaintiffs’ motion to confirm the arbitration award, filed on September 3, 

2020, gives Defendants notice of an unequivocal demand for “compensatory and punitive 

damages” that is well in excess of $75,000. Id.;